OFFICIAL MINUTES
of the
MONTGOMERY COUNTY GOVERNING BOARD OF EDUCATION
Thursday, December 12, 2013

The Governing Board of Education of Montgomery County, State of Ohio, met in regular
session on Thursday, December 12, 2013, at 4:30 p.m. The meeting was called to order by
President Smith. The Pledge of Allegiance was given.

Roll Call

Present: Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mr. Smith

Others Present:  Mr. DePalma, Mrs. Apolito, Mr. Barrett, Mrs. Cox, Mr. Fox, Mr. Reineke, Ms.
Shoemaker, and Mrs. Terry

Guests: Mary Jane Donovan

Approval of Minutes:
#132-13

Motion made by Mrs. Weaver and seconded by Mr. Shell to approve the minutes of the
regular meeting of November 14, 2013.
Motion carried

Adoption of Board Agenda and Addendum
#133-13

Motion made by Mr. Michael and seconded by Mr. Roberts to adopt the agenda and
addendum for the December 12, 2013 regular meeting.
Motion carried

Reports:
The Governing Board received reports on the following topics:

- 2014 BOARD MINUTES

-  JANUARY 8™ AGENDA

-  FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS

- SHARED FISCAL SERVICES

- STUDENT STIPENDS/ HONORS

-  VALLEY VIEW SUPERINTENDENT SEARCH

Limited Contract Employment
Approval of Supplemental Contract

Resignation
#134-13

Motion made by Mr. Shell and seconded by Mr. Roberts to approve the following items:




Board Minutes
December 12, 2013

Limited Contract Employment

RESOLVED, that the following individuals be employed on limited contract status:

Karen L. Fair, Part-Time Health Clinic RN, effective December 3, 2013 through June 30,
2014. Salary: 725-1 $19.50/hour (as needed).

D. Anne Marie Cardilino, Speech/Language Pathologist effective November 18, 2013
through June 30, 2014. Salary: 630-C-12 $371/day.

RESOLVED, that the following individuals be employed on limited contract status as Substitute
Educational Assistants for the 2013-2014 contract year. Salary: X1-1, $12.84/hour worked
(as needed):

Ja’Quaba Howard Mary R. Huddleson Amanda G. Jewell
RESOLVED, that the following individuals be empioyed on limited contract status:

Tim Chadwell, SST Consultant, effective January 6, 2014. Salary. 825-D-2 $27,244 (93
days).

Barbara J. Orr, Central Office Receptionist/Secretary, effective January 2, 2014. Salary: 805-
B-7 $18.59/hour.

Neiah N. Blackwell, Substitute Secretary, effective December 12, 2013 through the
remainder of the 2013-2014 contract year. Salary: $14.95/hour worked.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that employment is contingent upon a satisfactory records check from the
Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation and/or Federal Bureau of Investigation as approved
by the Superintendent of Schools and/or his designee.

Approval of Supplemental Contract

RESOLVED, that the following supplemental contract for LPDC Representative for the 2013-
2014 contract year be approved.

Michelle D. Creech, payment of $500

Resignation
RESOLVED, that the following resignation be accepted:

Paula E. Eby, Software Support Coordinator, effective at the end of the business day on
December 13, 2013.

Roll Call

Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Page 2




Board Minutes
December 12, 2013

Approval of Performance/Consuliant Contracts
#135-13

Motion made by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Shell to approve that the following
performance/consultant contracts be approved:

Office of Superintendent

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Mark Baker to serve as Resource Development Manager of the Mentoring Project as
directed by the Superintendent. Services to be provided January 1, 2014 through June 30,
2014. Payment not to exceed $38,088.00 from the Mentoring Collaborative Project.
(Contingent upon approval by the Montgomery County Commissioners.}

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Kimberlee Gambrell to provide data and evaluation services for the Mentoring Project as
directed by the Superintendent. Services to be provided January 1, 2014 through June 30,
2014. Payment not to exceed $25,943.04 from the Mentoring Collaborative Project.
(Contingent upon approval by the Montgomery County Commissioners.)

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Erin Pauilson to provide consulting services to SOITA/MCESC on Sirategic Plan
Development and Marketing. Total cost not to exceed $5,000 from the General Fund —
Planning and Research Fund.

Contractual Services Agreement between the Montgomery County Board of Commissioners
and the Montgomery County Educational Service Center Board of Governors for the
Montgomery County ESC to provide consulting services through the Montgomery County
Mentoring Collaborative.

Office of Instructional Services

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Sandra Preiss to provide 15 additional days of STEM Center Coordinator Services from
January 1, 2014 through July 31, 2014. $400.00 per day for a total of $6,000.00 to be paid
out of the STEM Center General Fund.

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Carly Monfort as a STEM Coach to facilitate the STEM Fellows program and maintain
associated duties from December 2013 through June 30, 2014. This includes leadership of
12 training sessions, interim correspondences with all fellows, interim editing for curricuium
teams, and planning in relationship to the STEM Fellows program. Stipend of up to
$8,000.00 from the STEM General Fund.

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Tom Jenkins for STEM Center support services including webpage content maintenance,
community advocacy and training from December 2013 through June 30, 2014, Payment at
the rate of $50.00 per hour not to exceed $3,000.00 from the STEM General Fund.

Page 3



Board Minutes
December 12, 2013

Approval of Performance/Consultant Contracts (cont'd)

Miami Valley Regional Center

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
the Miami County Educational Service Center to cooperatively provide Mary Kay Allen,
Vision Impaired Teacher, for the 2013-2014 school year. Estimated additional cost of
$14,720.29 from the Assessment Team Fund.

City/County Cooperative

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
South Community, Inc. to provide services for Centerville City Schools through June 30,
2014. Total cost not to exceed $68,730 from Project Centerville City Schools — City/County
Cooperative Program.

Roll Call

Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Approval of New Policies and Policy Revisions to Governing Board
#136-13

Motion made by Mr. Michael and seconded by Mr. Smith to approve the following new
policies and policy revisions:

Policies 1220/1310/1520

These policies are being revised in response to HB 59 to allow Boards of Education who do
not employ a business manager to assign duties normally assigned to the business manager
to another administrator. In addition, these policies also update the language covering the
change of licensure from a temporary license to a 2 vyear alternative

Superintendent/Administrative license or a one year Principal alternative principal license.
These changes reflect the current state of the law.

Policy 1630.01/3430.01/4430.01 - FMLA Leave (New/Revised)

This policy is added as a new policy to the 1000’s — Administrative.

Congress has made a number of changes in the definitions for FMLA. Therefore, it is
recommended that some content be moved from the policy to the corresponding
Administrative Guideline to allow for greater flexibility in keeping the provisions up to date.
These changes reflect the current state of the faw. -

Page 4




Board Minutes
December 12, 2013

Approval of New Policies and Policy Revisions to Governing Board (cont’d)

Policy 1662/3362/4362 - Anti-Harassment (New/Revised)

This policy is added as new to the 1000’s — Administrative.

This revision is proposed in response to review by OCR. District compliance officers are to
be identified in policy. In addition, language was added to make it clear that investigations of
alleged bullying that rise to the level of harassment should be reported to the compliance
officer. The compiaint procedure formerly in Administrative Guidelines is now included in the
policy. In addition, language regarding sexual orientation and transgender identity should be

mandatory and not an option. These revisions reflect specific provisions that OCR will expect to
find in District policies during an investigation of a complaint or at the time of an audit.

Policy 2623.02 — Third Grade Guarantee (Revised)

This policy is required by HB 316 and continues to be subject to revision. These revisions
refiect the current state of the law and should be adopted to maintain accurate policies.

Policy 3120 — Employment of Professional Staff (Revised)

This policy is revised based upon a provision in HB 59 which allows the Board of Education
to designate an individual other than the Superintendent to make nominations to the Board

concerning employment of teachers if the nominee is related to the Superintendent. These
revisions reflect the current state of the law and should be adopted to maintain accurate policies.

Policy 6310 — Health Services (Revised)
Policy 5340 — Student Accidents (Revised)

Policies 5310 and 5340 are revised to include language concerning student athletes and
concussions. These revisions are recommended but not required.

Policy 5513 — Care of School Property (Revised)

This policy is revised pursuant to HB 14 and provides for Boards of Education to transfer

documents of juveniles regardless of whether the student has outstanding fees. These
revisions reflect the current state of the law and should be adopted {o maintain accurate policies.

Policy 5517 — Anti-Harassment (Revised)
Policy 5517.01 — Bullying and Other Forms of Aggressive Behavior (Revised)

Policies 5517 and 5517.01 are revisions proposed to in response to review by OCR. District
compliance officers are to be identified in policy. In addition, language was added to make it
clear that investigations of alleged bullying that rise to the level of harassment should be
reported to the compliance officer. The complaint procedure formerly in Administrative
Guidelines is now included in the policy. In addition, language regarding sexual orientation

and transgender identity should be mandatory and not an option. These revisions refiect
specific provisions that OCR will expect to find in District policies during an investigation of a
complaint or at the time of an audit.

Page 5




Board Minutes
December 12, 2013

Approval of New Policies and Policy Revisions to Governing Board (cont’d)

Policy 7300 — Disposition of Real Property/Personal Property (Revised)

This policy is revised because of HB 59’s change to ORC Section 5705.10 limiting how funds
derived from the sale of real property may be used. These revisions reflect the current state of
the law and shouid be adopted to maintain accurate policies.

Policy 8390 — Animals on District Property (New)

This policy replaces language from Policy 8400 and addresses the use of service animals

and establishes “practices and procedures” regulating such use. These revisions reflect the
current state of the law and should be adopted to maintain accurate policies.

Policy 8405 — Environment Health and Safety Issues (Revised)

This policy is revised to delete language dealing with animals in the classroom or on school
property. This revision should be adopted in conjunction with the adoption of Policy 8390.

Policy 8462 — Student Abuse and Neglect (Revised)

This policy is revised to comply with HB 543 requiring youth suicide awareness prevention be
included in the mandated in service education for ESC staff and complies with HB 59 for in-

service education on human trafficking. These revisions refiect the current state of the law and
should be adopted to maintain accurate policies.

Policy 8510 - Wellness (Revised)

This policy is revised to include information concerning student athletes and concussions,
goals pertaining to nutrition promotion, establishing a local school wellness policy for all
under its jurisdiction. In addition, it includes wellness policies related to implementation,
evaluation, and public reporting on progress of local wellness initiatives arising from the
policy. These revisions reflect the current state of the law and should be adopted to maintain accurate
policies.

Rell Call

Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Approval of Job Descriptions
#137-13

Motion made by Mr. Shell and seconded by Mrs. Weaver to approve the following job
descriptions, effective December 12, 2013:

- Race to the Top (RitT) Regional Assessment Literacy Specialist
- Secretary to the Executive Director of Instructional Services

Page 6




Board Minutes
December 12, 2013

Approval of Job Descriptions {cont’d)

Roll Call

Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Approval of Job Reassignments
#138-13

Motion made by Mrs. Weaver and seconded by Mr. Michael to approve the following job
reassignments:

Martha A. Baker, reassigned from the position of Central Office Receptionist/Secretary, Salary
Schedule 805-C-6, to Secretary to the Director of Instructional Services, effective January
2, 2014. Salary: 805-D-6, $20.36/hour (12 months).

Roll Call
Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Acceptance of Financial Statement
Approval of DBonation
#139-13

Motion made by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Smith to accept the Financial Statement
and the donation of $15 for the Handicap Children’s Fund, given by Merylin DeSarro.

Roll Cail

Yeas — Mr. Michae!, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Establish Date for Organizational Meeting
#140-13

Motion made by Mrs. Weaver and seconded by Mr. Roberts that the Montgomery County
Governing Board of Education hold its Organizational Meeting on Wednesday, January 8,
2014, 4:30 p.m., in the administrative offices at 200 South Keowee Street, Dayton, Ohio.

Roll Call

Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Pagé 7




Board Minutes
December 12, 2013

Approval of Lease Agreement (VCS)
#141-13

Motion made by Mr. Shell and seconded by Mrs. Weaver to approve a lease agreement
between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and the Virtual Community
School of Ohio (VCS) from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

Roll Call
Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Approval of Agreement of Appointment Agent
#142-13

Motion made by Mr. Michael and seconded by Mr. Roberts to enter into an “Appointment of
Agent” agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and Vectren
Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc. in order for the MCESC to participate in the Southwest Ohio
Education Purchasing Council natural gas consortium. The effective date of this appointment
is January 1, 2014.

Roll Call
Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Approval of Legal Counsel
#143-13

Motion made by Mrs. Weaver and seconded by Mr. Roberts to approve the following firms as
legal counsel for the Governing Board of Education:

e Bricker & Eckler
» Cooper, Gentile & Washington
e Ennis, Roberts and Fischer

Roll Call
Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Approval of Contract with Levin Porter Associates

Approval of Contracts with Fairborn City School District

Approval of Contract with Greene County Board of Development Disabilities
Approval of Contract with Richard Allen Schools

Approval of Contract with Riverside Local School District

Page 8



Board Minutes
December 12, 2013

Approval of Contract with Springfield City School District

Approval of Contract with Troy Christian Schools

Approval of Contracts with Wayne Local School District
#144-13

Motion made by Mr. Shell and seconded by Mrs. Weaver to approve the following items:

Approval of Confract with Levin Porter Associates

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Governing Board of Education enter into a contract
with Levin Porter Associates, Architectural Firm, in the amount of $78,750.00 to complete
the Design/Development Stage (Phase 1) for Classroom Renovations at 3500 Kettering Bivd,
Dayton, OH. This Phase to be completed by April 1, 2014.

Approval of Contracts with Fairborn City School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Fairborn City Schoot District. The MCESC will provide Assessment services during the
2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $14,848.28.

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Fairborn City School District. The MCESC will provide Emotionally Disturbed services
during the 2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $187 per day per
student.

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Fairborn City School District. The MCESC will provide Mental Health services during the
2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $26 per day per student.

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Fairborn City School District. The MCESC will provide Vision services during the 2014
fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $1.52 per minute.

Approval of Contract with Greene County Board of Development Disabilities

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Greene County Board of Developmental Disabilities. The MCESC will provide Speech
Therapy services during the 2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $462
per day up to $55,440 per FY plus $0.55 per mile.

Approval of Contract with Richard Allen Schools

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
Richard Allen Schools. The MCESC will provide Physical Therapy services during the 2014
fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $1.46 per minute.

Page 9




Board Minutes
December 12, 2013

Approval of Contract with Riverside Local School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Centerenter into a contract with
Riverside Local School District. The MCESC will provide Hearing services during the 2014
fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $1.48 per minute.

Approval of Contract with Springfield City School Digtrict

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
the Springfield City School District. The MCESC will provide Hearing services during the
2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $1.48 per minute.

Approval of Contract with Troy Christian Schools

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
Troy Christian Schools. The MCESC will provide Vision services during the 2014 fiscal year.
The anticipated cost of this service will be $1.52 per minute.

Approval of Contracts with Wayne Local School District

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
Wayne Local School District. The MCESC will provide Emotionally Disturbed services during
the 2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $187.00 per day per student.

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Educational Service Center enter into a contract with
Wayne Local School District. The MCESC will provide Mental Health services during the
2014 fiscal year. The anticipated cost of this service will be $26.00 per day per student.

Rolil Call
Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Adjournment:
#145-13

Motion made by Mr. Smith and seconded by Mr. Michael that the meeting be adjourned.

Roli Call
Yeas — Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Shell, Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Smith
Nays — None

Motion carried

Page 10




Meeting adjourned at 5:29 p.m.

Board Minutes
December 12, 2013

/@Uw W

PreS|den

Page 11

Lt yu -/Mﬂ&/uﬁﬂﬂr "

K’Treasu rer



veoL2’1ee  § plol  edoupiog papsnipy ¥ T LIS AELTL §
48°TH0EP ¢ SNOSUD|[SDSIA AUNOD/AND 9v'88s’Lr8 § HINOW J0 AVQ ISV140 SV
¢/ //9'88¢ § $§SO0 5520X3 ol'e0s /86’7t $ IONYIVE HSVYD dalsnray
- ¢ SSVd reeorses’l  $ SADONVEEIWNDNI
61°6EE § | réevereeol $]s1ezovze’9l §|essee $ | 1689672691 § | SU629vCa’9l § | IONYIVE HSVD ONIANT
LEi'6E $ 168705501201 ¢ | 000s5°01Z°0L $ |(28°6) ¢ | ze7690'084C  $1 000900827 $ Q3ANIdX3 TV1OL
- ¢l - $1 - $| - ¢ - $1 - ¢ REIRVe)]
- $1 - $| - g1 - ¢ - g - $ SOOUDAPY
gé'ls $|goessTtl $loooerTil  $|60€ $ | 16967 $ { 00005’ $ BYLO
££°701L $ | 19726666 ¢ | o0r001'001  §| toTe $ | 66248 (S $ | cooor'Ls $ MIN—ABRNO ppdoD
(c4911) $ | £4°990'9¥1 $ | 0O0S8'SF $ ({652 | zecrszl $ o005 /1 ¢ selddng
45T $|ireassssl $|o00loges L § |lesL) $|8sllgere ¢ |ooolgzre  § $90IAI8S PasDYDINg
80" ¥ $ | zessevss’l  $|o000rvieL 206 $ | 8606’8y $ | 000ovsRy  § spyeusg obuLY
{16°€9) $| 167€95°620'0  $ | 00000576209 § {4651 §1s6ss1T91Lt $| 0000zl L § SOUDIOS
SUNLIANAIXA
89°00¢ $|eselsicel'se § _ SrelTeel’sc $ | oLsve $ ] Le'8e0’s0s6l § | sU689'70L'61 § | IONYIVE + SldIaD3y
89°00€ $ [ szzIzoioel $| o9 Llssloel §| vl zze $lziglslesc $lssosl188C § $1d13D3¥ 1v101
00"0¢e $ | ooros¥'C $ | 00051 § | oooee $ | 00099 $ { cooce $ SdvD/IpIusy
- $| tzelgegel ¢ | 1zetgoczl 1 - $9egoczzl $|9gozzzl § uoHDPUNO
- $|Tl'806vss  $]zl80sFES § - $ - $1 - $ POUINISY SEOUDAPY
(922} ¢ | rzeesese  $ | 00'048'8e8 § | L¥L S| WwiLrver $|o0osrree § "2}8 “OSI “Jusby 1Dos)Y
08'v/ $ | 0862801 $ | 00gs201 $18s1 $ | 8279521 $ 1 00'ese’L ¢ SEUSUIISBAU|
- $ | 226189469 $ | LTG1S'9L89 | - $lezozzo’ sl ${eomeile’l $ SISO oLsIq
(9¢°96) $|recotoee’e ¢ oooogeese  § i(sors) $ | c4'esT' L6 ¢ 00°00E" 116 ¢ $4s0D) ss00X%7
SLdI30TY
- $[oszoesti vl §|sssoes1trl §|e0ze $ | 6rozs'eeg9l $ | sUssr'ece’sl § | @3upjpg Yspd Butuuibag
¥3441Q QLA TYNLIOV LA 3IVWILST LA d3441a aw TYNLOVY QW JIYWILST Al
€ 10¢ AON

1d0Oddd TYIONVNIH d3INJD IDIAAES TVYNOILYONAT AINNOD AJIWODINOW




City/County Funding FY14

CITY/COUNTY PROGRAM

Carry-Over from FY13
Other - PASS Deduct Contract

Additional Payments received in FY14

Expended as of November 30, 2013

571,492.40
880,115.86
1,296,331.63
37,452.83

2,785.392.72
847,840.28

AR e o A S

1,937,552.44

EHBFHHFEFSEREFFFRARE AL AR F SRS SRR AR F S #

City/County Funding Receipts as of November

Carry-Over from FY13

Other - PASS Deduct Contract as of November
Additional Payments received in FY14

Expended as of November 30, 2013

238,121.85
880,115.86
540,138.20

37,452.83

1,695,828.74
847,840.28

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

847,988.46

MONTHLY INVESTMENT REPORT

Date of Date of %

Institution  Invested Maturity Rate Amount #of Days
Fifth Third 01/25/13  01/24/14 0.45% $ 250,000.00 365
Fifth Third 12/29/11  03/31/14 1.20% $ 250,000.00 822
Fifth Third 06/12/13  06/12/14 0.35% $ 250,000.00 365
Fifth Third 04/24/13  04/24/15 0.50% $ 250,000.00 730
Fifth Third 11/19/12  10/05/15 1.05% $ 250,000.00 1053
Fifth Third 07/17/13  0O7/17/15 0.70% $ 250,000.00 730
Fifth Third 07/18/13  07/18/16 1.10% $ 250,000.00 1095
Fifth Third 07/19/13  07/19/16 1.10% $ 250,000.00 1095

Total CD Investment $ 2,000,000.00

BALANCES AS OF November 30, 2013

Book Balance $
Key Bank $
Money Market 0.10% $

investments (CD's} $
Uninvested Balance $

19,099,434.42

2,500.00

17,041,118.36

2,000,000.00

58,316.06




HINGW IHL4O Avd 18V1 3HL

LS P8 7ER $ _ 4C SV 3DONYTIVE HSVYD Gasnray '8t
SHES00/ L 4  SICNYNEWNONT ONIGNYISING "£L
20TFESL ¢ sOIgRAIBDDY
HINOW JHL 40 AV 1SV

oL sTlresee’l  $ [legoriTre) $ 196277700t § | ovFarive |l  $ |(ES 97 TrE) § o8 el Ou L S| vy Tl § JHL 4O §Y IDNYIVE HSYD 9L
CL 00WOT'EFST  $ L pEERRSY g e9oerrose’t ¢ | LoesEioorl § ({84 °6ev L) 4 | Z&YSETLE $| 41624 0EE $ SIANLANILXT T¥1OL 51
Fiboo- $1 - 3 - $] - g1 - 3 - $ - $ NCSURIL |
‘EL| 00STE'6C $ [(grrges’1) EREA $ | 00008°9Z g [oozZIe'l! - % | 00ZIE'L S $ sanypuadxy Jeulo EL
L 0000L'ESL $ | 8165028 $ | Zzoos’se $ | 00094’/ $ | so/9001 $ | s6¥ese $1 00288 cL ¢ MAN = ADHNO RHdeD 7]
"L1| OOV&9TFS ¢ |lsg824'07) $ | 99Ze0yse $ | ooroL'ese $ [{eyvos 0] $ | syees st $ | cogzo’ls $ saqddng/sioisiow 1|
‘OL| 0URFE TeY § |{z&cer) ¢t TOEYECIT ¢ L O0BIETIE SRESTE ¢ ) 29°902'¥2 $ | 00vee'sT $ sadlnles pesbyoing "0l
6| 00TLYSeY 4 | yosleyE $ | 9ezslesL § | OF 200408 § | é7988L § | erosLey ¢ | zezs1'/5 $ sigausg eBuUlY "4
AR A 3| 67 L0S'LYS § | z9°cz1'8PS $ | og'sol $ | vzecsrl $| /Teeh et g uopsusdWoD/selnIos g
SIANUANTSXT
/| sTsrosszy  § |{£67885°C4T) $ | s5a9l'ssee ¢ | 994sL4veT ¢ |logTeleLoT) § | 887801181 ¢ 8940F'8/Ct § IONVIVE % S1d3oT 2
9 [ ooles’osl e ¢ {6085z 4 1 EEYS9998 $toeerzecl’l & ilrscererll $ | rosse’LEL $ | srs88¥/2 4 SIdEDTY TYLIOL 9
¢ [ o000’ § | 292077 $ | zo9es s $ | ce'eee’s $ [(297999] $ - ¢ | 297999 $ $8VINOS SNCBUD|IBISIN °G
v ocost’e . ¢ §lzeese) § | ee008 A ERE $ [Zz9sL) $ | 197s $] €802 g BLIODU| JUBUUISSAU]
‘€ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ U-is{suDill ‘g
'z [ cosog'sere $ [(gszel’é2z) $ | 29258182 $LOPeR0’ Lol $ Y IsyyL) $ 1 G LT) $| 80212202 ¢ SIBLUDISND/SIDUISIT Joduisw g
"1 | 00r9s9°age ¢ [(#9'soe’so) ¢ | oivol'9s $ | oroirerl ¢ [{al'9s189) $ | 20856 $10ZGeL 1L $ ApIsang {S¥sn) aipis L
S141I303Y
{ogrisesrl $] - ¢ [9zviseer’l ¢ ]sevisesrl  § [{so9zess) § | rees9srel ¢l ossleens’l § | aouping UsoD Bulubeg

JIVWNILEE IONIYIHIQ NIV JIVWILSE IONZHT WOIDY JIVWIIST

TIYANNY JIYa-Ol-Ad 3IVQ-ClAd AIVQ-Ol-A ATHINOW NHINOW ATHINOW

ya 9 g 7 £ z !

gl0z AON T INOW ¥10Z ‘0 8un ol £10Z L AN :GOREd 8043

LAOdIN TVIDNVNIL vOIAW




SUMMARY OF BALANCES, RECEIPTS & EXPENDITURES-OTHER PROGRAMS AS OF 11/30/2013

BEGINNING FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
FUND SCC FISCAL YEAR TO DATE TO DATE BALANCE
BALANCE RECEIPTS EXPENDITURES
006 Lunchroom Fund 9005 $0.00 $29,773.19 $84,572.17 ($54,798.98)
007 Special Trust 9001 $28.80 $0.00 $0.00 $28.80
007 Handicapped Children's Fund 9600 $4,114.09 $271.80 $102.95 $4,282.94
014 DASA-UD 9200 $29,840.26 $22,300.00 $8,838.18 $43,302.08
014 DASA/Employee 9201 $4,642.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,642.00
014 Battelle for Kids 9208 $2,990.66 $4,225.00 $2,792.89 $4,422.77
014 Gifted Student Retreat 9250 $3,274.75 $0.00 $0.00 $3,274.75
014 Regional Transportation 9700 $1,228,697.27 $283,495.26 $531,792.99 $980,399.54
019 Mentoring CY12 9120 $4,250.00 $1,000.00 $8,892.18 ($3,642.18)
~ {019 Mentoring CY13 9130 $13,547.64 $68,627.19 $95,262.67 ($13,087.84)
025 MDECA Communication-Non-Public 9100 $28,502.36 $20,832.61 $8,022.19 $41,312.78
025 MDECA Communication-Public 9200 $207,727.27 $37.22 $85,002.10 $122,762.39
025 MDECA Management Infarmation 9400 $10,518.89 $8,490.84 $13,474.26 $5,535.47
025 MDECA Union Catalog Info-Ohio 9700 $14,021.06 $66.62 $13,241.27 $846.41
025 MDECA Reserve Fund 9800 $296,351.95 $104.74 $178,111.30 $118,345.39
451 Ohio K-12 Network Fy14 9140 $2,700.00 $0.00 $2,700.00
499 SI State Support Team FY11 9110 $0.00 $708.86 $0.00 $708.86
499 S| State Support Team FY12 9121 $0.00 $232.49 $0.00 $232.49
499 S| State Support Team FY13 9130 $35,282.37 $38,821.05 $74,103.42 $0.00
499 S| State Support Team FY14 9140 $0.00 $41,045.35 $44,279.79 ($3,234.44)
506 Race to the Top FY12 9121 $0.00 $243.87 $0.00 $243.87
506 Race to the Top FY12 9123 $0.00 $82.10 $0.00 $82.10
506 TeachOhio FY13 9130 $16,920.39 $61,609.07 $85,894.97 ($7,365.51)
506 Race to the Top FY13 9131 $19,634.78 $15,304.76 $34,939.54 $0.00
506 Race to the Top FY13 9132 $20,633.72 $18,493.88 $39,027.60 $0.00
506 OPES FY13 9133 $4,875.00 $1,500.00 $6,375.00 $0.00
506 Race to the Top FY14 ETPES 9140 $0.00 $14,585.28 $14,585.28 $0.00
506 Race to the Top FY14 Regional Specialist 9141 $0.00 $28,935.14 $31,030.45 ($2,095.31)
506 Race to the Top FY14 Regional FIP Specialist 9142 $0.00 $23,727.60 $24,875.33 ($1,147.73)
506 Race to the Top FY14 Assessment Literacy Specialist 9143 $0.00 $30,682.30 $33,709.28 ($3,026.98)
506 Res Educator Training FY14 9144 $0.00 $0.00 $26,382.50 ($26,382.50)
516 Title VI-B FY11 9110 $0.00 $2,523.29 $0.00 $2,523.29
516 Title VI-B FY12 9120 $0.00 $1,347.81 $0.00 $1,347.81
516 Early Learning 3 FY12 9121 $0.00 $69.91 $0.00 $69.91
516 Title VI-B FY13 9130 $204,711.76 $209,659.96 $414,371.72 $0.00
516 Regional Autism FY13 9131 $45,844 .58 $44,705.79 $90,550.37 $0.00
516 Resource Material Grant 9132 $0.00 $6,392.30 $6,392.30 $0.00
516 Title VI-B FY14 9140 $0.00 $431,694.44 $447,582.51 ($15,888.07)
516 Regional Autism FY14 9141 $0.00 $88,730.07 $93,252.79 ($4,522.72)
587 Early Learning-Discretionary FY13 9130 $4,827.37 $4,899.25 $9,726.62 ($0.00)
587 Early Learning-Discretionary FY14 9140 $0.00 $14,053.41 $14,312.97 ($259.56)
590 Center of Practice FY11 9110 $0.00 $109.74 $0.00 $109.74
590 Resident Educator FY12 9120 $0.00 $105.68 $0.00 $105.68
590 OTES FY13 9130 $1,542.00 $59,5649.96 $61,091.96 $0.00
599 Secondary Transition Specialist FY11 9110 $0.00 $283.71 $0.00 $283.71
599 State Personnel Development FY12 9120 $0.00 $10.57 $0.00 $10.57
599 Nat'l Defense Educ -STEM FY12 9124 $17,450.36 $102,426.98 $119,877.34 ($0.00)
599 Mentoring Americorps FY13 9130 $47,373.70 $53,945.07 $104,975.09 ($3,656.32)
599 State Personnel Development FY13 9131 $13,408.22 $7,466.80 $20,875.02 $0.00
599 Mentoring Americorps FY14 9140 $0.00 $30,212.67 $58,950.36 ($28,737.69)
GRAND TOTAL $2,280,911.25 $1,776,083.63 $2,887,267.36 $1,169,727.52

Pana 1 nf1




¥9'0LL'159% 09'1¥Z'200°1$ 610294198 ss|qealsoay Bulpueising

¥ 086'9.0°9L% 29S8R°065°CLS PEBL0 LGOS IDNVIVE HSYD A3Lsnray
oy'986' /¥ 09'9/6'0%¢ £6°/01'692 IDONYIVE ALNNODIALID
¥6'296'VZ6'9LE € 098°186'ClS Z27/ZL9ls'clS JONVIVE HSYD ONIANT

68°066'01Z°01$ B9ZES/EL0LS £6606° LYE0LS a3anN3dx3 1vilol
00’0 000 000 Sla]suel ] jseauenpyy
wiswAed ueoj TyNI4 pAlg Bullensy 999°'/22$ ZLAd G0'8/6'ZL) 0562766 60121612 Byo
100y XoUly 016 gFS ealy obelols 30 bay z/6'2%
looQ [oHuUeD $SR00Y /8L°ZS "DIUD UNESH [apoway palg Bulspey 080°6$ ¥ 1AL
so|qe | elolepe) UOIBUINIAA 182 7S
wajsAs suoyd 19 Bay/eomoay 08¢ 0c$ ‘obries uaiBUIWIAA G0L'SES SLAS
walsAs Arnoss uolBUIWIpf 6C1°6%
90U} UOIBUIWIIAL 001 F$ “sdwind preybuuds g1Lz'gl e
ssenpowl uo)BUIIAG 97E €61 $ seuoyd/Bulbed uo)BUIWIAA 087 0L Z2LAd L9 /66'66 EOPS L) £8°¥82 18T Aepng feyded
ssuoyd O B54/eaM03Y 85F' 628 ELA- £6 990°9F1 81°906'68} 06'690°CZ1 saljddng
yopmg desipueH uo)BUlLUIpf 2/¢°2$ ‘Dutioold UoIBUILIIAA 606 £2$
Buined 1o Bay 1£2'19$ ‘Bunoold palg Bueney 080°9¢ 'dwng samody 680'21$ FEAL
s100|} BUuLspay 268 02$ ‘Wa)sAs suoyd 110 Boy/oamoay 6e9'vS SLAL
88900k Joop/Aunoassuonemsur paybuudg g66' 226 Bugubi samoay ¢Ze' V1S
sIoop (018'G$ sugep/seal Jo dn uead UC)BUIIAA GZL'CLS
sdwnd pabundg ¢|v'08$ Jledal yeydse uaBuAL 89Z°L$
yodieo Buenay zgo'zlL$ sieued [jem Buusney Zye' | 1§ ‘Joos pleubulidg 60L'65$ ZIAL LY GR6°L6L°L Lo ShLGhL L 00°9¥6'644) SOOIAISG PaseYIng
Z6°858' VI8 8G'C8R'2G8') colcl'yloe siauag abuny
16'¢95°6/0'0 8Z'¥16'201'9 Q0'06L LGF'D saleleg
STUN.LIGNIJdXT

PIAL W OZ 1010 "€LAd W 0Z°0-05°0 ‘TLAL Ul 0F°0-01°0 SS)RI ISaueuj

€Q'616'6e1L LTS

11'€6£'690'72$

08°9€0°'258'¥Z$

9Z'Z12'910'clS eV 9sL'Ehy0lS 05 beg'erl LS
00'08%°Z 00°056'Y 00°0St'E
1TCLE'98T' ) LV G606 ) 117165006}
Z1'806'¥66 ¥1'¢2h #08 (A8 47250 5]
¥2'298'858 $6'86S°L LY 1§'926°00L
08'628'01 16°106'G1 99'¥29'8
1Z615'9/6'9 Lo'6ey'2/9'  89CL0¥'61Z9
o e0l'09ee’e 9/ /Z0'028°L L1°€96'6E0°C
GG LOCBLL'YLS Z996L°929'CLE 08ZLLvLL'CLS
FLAL LA LA

gleg-oL-1ea) ¥38NaNA0ON

NOSIHYdINOD dV3A F34dHL
'0°8'3 ALNNOD A4INODINOW

JONVYIVE + SLdIAD3Y

S1dIF03 v.iol
SAYO/ELHIBUIO
uonepuno
paLLIMSY SSOURAPY
“018 ‘oSl Weby [eos14
SUDUNSBAUY
§1300 PUIsiq
S)804) SS20XT
sldi3ogd
aoue[ey Usen Buuuibeyg



